

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RANDY WHITE, WARDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT KEITH WOODALL,

Respondent.

—◆—
**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

—◆—
PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS
—◆—

JACK CONWAY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF KENTUCKY
SUSAN RONCARTI LENZ*
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
IAN G. SONEGO
SPECIAL ASSISTANT
ATTORNEY GENERAL
1024 CAPITAL CENTER DRIVE
FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40601
(502) 696-5342
susan.lenz@ag.ky.gov
Attorneys for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

September 11, 2013

CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Trial Court Proceedings.....	2
1. Woodall’s Guilty Plea to Murder, Kid- napping, and Rape.....	2
2. Penalty Phase Trial Evidence	4
a. Evidence from Prosecution Wit- nesses.....	4
b. Evidence from Woodall’s Witnesses....	7
3. Discussion Regarding <i>Carter</i> Instruc- tion	9
4. The Verdict.....	10
B. Direct Appeal Ruling	10
C. Federal Habeas Corpus Rulings	13
1. Magistrate Judge’s Report	13
2. United States District Court.....	14
3. United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The Sixth Circuit violated 28 U.S.C. §2254(d) when it granted habeas relief in the absence of clearly established Federal law, as determined by this Court, and when it second-guessed the reasonable decision of the Kentucky Supreme Court.....	21
A. There is no clearly established Federal law, as determined by this Court, regarding whether a <i>Carter</i> instruction is required in the penalty phase of a trial after a defendant has pleaded guilty to the crimes and all aggravating circumstances.....	22
1. <i>Carter, Estelle, and Mitchell</i> established rules regarding a defendant’s silence that do not extend beyond the finding of facts “respecting the circumstances and details of the crime” that, if found, increase the sentencing range	23
2. <i>Carter, Estelle, and Mitchell</i> do not clearly establish a constitutional right to a no-adverse-inference instruction during a penalty phase proceeding that follows a defendant’s plea of guilty to the crimes and all aggravating circumstances.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Woodall’s arguments about Kentucky law do not bring him within the purview of <i>Mitchell</i>	33
4. The absence of clearly established law defeats Woodall’s claim for habeas relief.....	37
5. At the very least, no clearly established law required the trial court to give the specific instruction proposed by Woodall	40
B. The Kentucky Supreme Court’s decision was not “an error well understood and comprehended in existing law beyond any possibility for fairminded disagreement”	41
II. Even if there were error, it was harmless under the <i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> “substantial and injurious effect” standard	43
A. Trial error is harmless unless it had substantial and injurious effect or influence in determining the jury’s verdict.....	43
B. The absence of a <i>Carter</i> instruction in this case did not have substantial and injurious effect on the jury’s verdict	44
C. The Sixth Circuit erred when it engaged in speculation and possible-harm review.....	46
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2151 (2013)....	32, 33
<i>Berghuis v. Smith</i> , 559 U.S. 314 (2010).....	31
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> , 525 U.S. 141 (1998)	44
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	31, 38, 39
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delo v. Lashley</i> , 507 U.S. 272 (1993).....	34, 35
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	38, 39
<i>Flamer v. Delaware</i> , 68 F.3d 736 (3rd Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S.Ct. 770 (2011)	22, 43
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	35
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986).....	38, 39
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	27
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	34
<i>Kentucky v. Whorton</i> , 441 U.S. 786 (1979)	35
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009)	39, 42
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	43
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	42
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Meese v. Commonwealth</i> , 348 S.W.3d 627 (Ky. 2011)	36
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1990 (2013).....	39
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995).....	44
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	42
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	31
<i>Portuondo v. Agard</i> , 529 U.S. 61 (2000)	30
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	42
<i>Skaggs v. Commonwealth</i> , 694 S.W.2d 672 (Ky. 1985)	36
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	42
<i>Thaler v. Haynes</i> , 559 U.S. 43 (2010).....	31
<i>Thompson v. Commonwealth</i> , 147 S.W.3d 22 (Ky. 2004).....	34
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	34
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	39
<i>United States v. Rubin</i> , 609 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1979)	26
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	41
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008).....	38, 39
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V*passim*

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(1).....*passim*

KENTUCKY CRIMINAL STATUTES

KRS 532.0253, 34, 35, 36
